
Hoof
-4

❖
O

o
u

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

Date: March 3, 2017

For the meeting of: May 2, 2017

To:

From:

Subject:

Board of Supervisors

Connie Beck, Director^N^^^-*^^^^^
Department of Health and Human Services - Public Health

Second Option to Extend Lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka for Fiscal Year 2017-18

RECOMMENDATIONfSl:

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve exercising the second option to extend the lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka, CA with A1
Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abrahamsen, Kent H. Pryor and Alice Pryor for fiscal year 2017-18;

2. Authorize Public Works - Real Property Division to send a notice to Lessor that County is
exercising the second option to extend the lease; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return one (1) executed Board agenda item to Public Works - Real
Property Division.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Public Health Fund

Prepared by Preston Allen. SS.AI

REVIEW:

Auditor CountN' Counsel

TYPE OF ITEM;

X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

C.AO ■'\pproval

Human Resources Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No, C-19: C-4: C-20: C-13: B-6: D-IO: C-15i C-12: C-8: C-15

Meeting of: 7/11/00: 9/S/QO: 2/27/01: 6/7/OS: 6/24/08: 7/14/09:3/15/11: 5/14/13:
5/19/15; 4/26/16

BOARD OF SUPERMSORS, COl'NTY OF HUMBOLDT — ,
Upon motion of Supervisor Seconded by Supervisor^ji^t'/'V^

B«55,
Nays CJ
Abstain

and carried by those member.s present, the Bo^d hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

r  •'"'V
Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Boara



DISCUSSION:

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) - Public Health has leased the property at 317
Second Street since July 11, 2000. The Board has approved the first through the fifth amendments to the
lease which are on file with the Public Works- Real Property Division. On May 19, 2015, the Board
approved the sixth amendment (Attachment 2) to lease to extend the term through June 30, 2016 and
provide the county the option to extend the lease under the same terms and conditions for two (2)
additional, one (1) year terms. On April 26, 2016, the Board approved exercising the first option to extend
the lease through June 30, 2017.

The Public Health Nursing Division and the Women, Infants and Child (WIC) program currently occupies
this property. This property provides suitable office space for these programs, staff, and program clients
and is in close proximity to other community services and public transportation.

Therefore DHHS-Public Health recommends that the Board approves exercising the second option to
extend the lease through June 30, 2018.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost of rent is $6,791.55 per month for approximately 6,000 square feet, at approximately $1.13 per
square foot. The current monthly rent is included in the approved budget for FY 2016-17. The annual
increase in rent is based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI), but shall not exceed 3%. The revised rent will
be included in the FY 2017-18 proposed budget. There is no impact on the County General Fund.

Exercising the second option to extend the lease supports the Board's Strategic Framework by creating
opportunities for improved safety and health and helping to protect vulnerable populations.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Public Works - Real Property Division

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to approve exercising the second option to extend the lease through June 30,
2018; however, this alternative is not recommended because the Public Health Nursing Division and the
WIC Program would be obligated to secure alternative office space that provides the same benefits to the
Programs, clients, and proximity to other community services and transportation.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Copy of original Lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka
2. Copy of Sixth Amendment to Lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka



Attachment 1

if
LEASE

This Lease is mhtie and entered into this / day of Ay ^
2000, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of State of
Califomia, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.
ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR, a California Corporation, hereinafter
referred to as IXSSOR;

"WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to lease premises for COUNTY offices and LESSOR desires
to lease the premises described herein to COUNTY;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. PRKMTSHS

LESSOR leases to COUNTY and COUNTY leases from LESSOR the following described
premises located in Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of Califomia:

Approximately 6000 square feet of APN# 1-052-19, more commonly known as 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA., as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein,

2. USEOFPRE\fTRRS

The premises shall be used by County for county offices as determined by the County. At
the commencement of this Lease County intends to use the premises as an office for the Department
of Public Health, MCAH Division.

Subject to the provisions of this Lease and conditioned upon performance of all the
provisions performed by COUNTY hereunder, LESSOR shall secure to COUNTY during the term
(he quiet and peaceful possession of the premises and all rights and privileges appertaming thereto.

4. TERM OF T.KASF.

A, The initial term of this Lease shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July
30, 2000, providing LESSOR provides COUNTY with notice by July 15, 2000, that the
modifications specified in clause (7) have been completed, and shall terminate on June 30, 2003.
In the event said modifications are not completed by July 15,20QO, the commencement date will be
ten (10) days after LESSOR provides COUNTY with a written notice premises are ready for
occupancy. A Certificate of Occupancy and City of Eureka final inspection shall accompany the
written notice. In the event said modifications are not completed by August 15,2000, LESSOR shall

Page 1



Attachment 1

pay liquidated damages pursuant to Clause 5 of this Lease and COUNTY shall also have the right
to terminate this Lease.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for one (1) two (2) year term. This option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice of its intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
ninety (90) days prior to the end of the initial term.

C. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the term of this Lease shall be a
month to month tenancy, with all the terms and conditions of this Lease.

5. LIOUmATKn nAMAHRS

Inasmuch as the actual damages, which would result fiom a breach by LESSOR of its duties
under Clause 7 of this Lease regarding modifications^ are uncertain and would be impractical or
extremely difficult to fix, LESSOR promises to pay to COUNTY, in the event of any such breach
of duty by it. the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per day as Hquidated and agreed damages.

Tlie liquidated damages shall be due from LESSOR to COUNTY within five (5) days of
notice by COUNTY and if paid at a later date shall bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is
permitted by law to charge from the date tlic sum is due to COUNTY untfi COUNTY is reimbursed
^L^SOR. IfLESSOR fails to pay COUNTY as required by this paragraph, COUNTY shall have

wit^old fiom future rent due the amount of liquidated damaged due COUNTY until
COUNTY IS reimbursed in full for the sum and interest on it.

6. RENT

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as follows-
Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars (S5340.00) per month.

rr,T-n^l day of each month, except in the event thatooUNTyS occupancy shall commence on a day ether than the first day ofthe mnnth the rent for
the first partial month shall be prorated at one-thirtieth (1/30) of the rental rate for each calendar day
the premises are ready for occupancy during such month.

7- BinLDTNn MODTFrrATTONS!

.1. I \ lessor agrees that it will, at its sole cost and expense, construct modificatiDus tome leased premises as follows: Eight (8) offices, meeting room, waiting room, install five (5)
mtenor wmdows three (3) slider windows, as shown on Exhibit .B., which is attachediiereto and
incorporated herein. All of the modifications shall be done in accordance with all local, state and
federal laws and regulations including, but not limited to, the Califomia Building Codes and

Page 2



Attachment 1

Americans with Disabilities Act in effect at the time modifications are approved by the City of
Eureka.

B. Upon coBBpletion of the modifications, and prior to COUNTY taking possession of
said premises, LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a copy of the Notice of Completion and City
of Eureka final inspection.

C. Upon completion of the modifications and occupancy of the premises pursuant to
Paragraph four (4), LESSOR shall provide COUZTTY with an itemized cost statement. The cost
statement shall itemize the cost of the three (3) slider windows. The total cost of the slider windows
shall not exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00). COUNTY shall pay LESSOR
for the cost of the windows not to exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00).
COUNTY may include the payment in the first months rent or hy separate check. Any cost in excess
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00) shall be home by the LESSOR.

8. PREVAILING WAGE

LESSOR acknowledges and agrees that all work on building modifications performed by
LESSOR at the request of COUNTY shall be governed by and perfonned in accordance with the
provisions of Article 2 of Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code of the State of California
(Sections 1770, ct seq.). These provisions are not applicable to modifications costing not more than
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1773 of the Labor Code ofthe State of California, the
Humboldt County Board ofSupervisors has obtained the general prevailing rate ofper diem wages
and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in this locality applicable to this Lease
for each craft, classification, or type of workman needed to execute the aforesaid structural
modifications from the director of the State Department of Industrial Relations. LESSOR herein
agrees that LESSOR shall post, or cause to be posted, a copy of such wage rates at the job site and
shall pay the adopted prevailing wage rates. Copies of said prevailing wage rates may be obtained
from COUNTY'S Clerk of the Board or the Department of Public Works.

9. BUILDTNGSTANDARDS AND COMPT.TANCF. WTTHT.AW.';

LESSOR covenants and warrants that the premises have been constructed and any
remodeling done in accordance with all local, state and federal laws and regulations, including but
not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act. LESSOR further agrees to comply with any
federal, state or local licensing standards, any applicable accrediting standards, and any other
applicable standards or criteria established locally or by the state or federal governments.

COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Lcase-upon ten (10) clays written notice if any
of the above mentioned applicable laws, standards, or criteria are not complied with.

Rage 3



Attachment 1

10. SMOTCTNG

scsarc

11. tmuTms

COUNTY agrees to iumish and pay for all charges for gas, refuse collection electridtv

To'^S-r^rll.^e^^ Shall pay for
12. janttortat.

three tim«p«teek." for janitoiial semees to the leased premises a minimtim of
13. maintenance AMD RFPAIRR

ingood?Sd;3itoccn^^^^^^^
f the premises caused by deferred or inadequate maimenancc. LESSOR shall be responsible for

the btolffinriT T 1 •" i'loluding, but not limited to, the interior and exterior ofthe bmldtng. landscaping, parking lot. HV Unit and window glass, except for the following
A. Light bulbs and ballasts.

B.

^d sinks.
Minor plumblrig, such as repairing of faucets, toilets, and the unstopping of toilets

C. Any repairs caused by negligence of COUNTYpersonnel,

D, Any repaim to phone system, computers, or security system or installatiou thereof

COUNTY y«»'' ''y »loilificd inspector. LESSOR shall notifvCOUNTY when the rnspcotion shall occur. LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a conv Ir ,^
inspection report wiUun two (2) days oj'rcceipts by LESSOR IF^^nrei n 'found during the inspection wi^in'tcn (10) d^s ̂f'L date of

LESSOR, shall change the HV filters quarterly.

Page 4



Attachment 1

LESSOR shall clean the HV vents quarterly.

LESSOR shall Iiave ten (10) days oAcr notice from COUNTY to commence to perform its
obligations under liiis porafiraph. except that LESSOR shall perform its obligations immediately if
the nature of the problem presents a material hazard or emergency as determined by COUNTY. If
LESSOR does not pcrfonn its obligations "within the time limitations in tlus paragrapfa, COUNTY
a^r notice to LESSOR, can perform the obUgations and has the right to be reimbursed for the sum'
COUNTY actually and reasonably expends (including charges for COUNTY employees and
equipment) in the perfoiroance of LESSOR'S obligations. If LESSOR does not reimburse
COTOTY within ten (10) days after demand from COUNTY, COUNTY shall have the right to
withhold from future rent due the sum COUNTY expended until COUNTY is reimbursed in full.
Any notice or demand concerning a material hazard or emergency may be made orally, by telephone
or otherwise, provided thai written confirmation is given within two (2) days after the oral notice or
demand is made. Such confirmation shall be made as provided in paragraph (28), "NOTICE".

14. IMPROVEMENTS ANO AT.TF.R

COUNTY may make non-structural alterations or improvements to the premises to
acconmiodaie COUNTVS use of the premises. However, COUNTY shall not make any allerations
or improvements to the leased premises wiiliout the prior written consent ofLESSOR. Sucli consent
shall not be unreasonably witliheld.

COUOTY. at its own cost, may install in the premises the equipment needed for
telecommumcation system and computer terminals including, but not limited to, the following:

A. Telephone cable
B. Key system units
C. Intercom system
D. Telephones
E. Answering machines
F. Security system

Upon termination of the Lease, COUNTY shall have the right to remove from the premises
any such equipment mstalled by COUNTY.

INSTALEAUON ANm np 7p.AnRFTYTTIR]3^

COUTOTmay cause or permit to be installed and/or affixed to the premises such fixtures
s.gns and equipment as COUNTY deems desirable and all such fixtures, sig^s and oquipmenl sha i
remain the property of COUNTY and maybe removed al any time provided thai CoJntY at its
expense, shall repair any damage caused by reason of such removal. All such fixtures, signs and
equipment that are cxtenorto the building shall be approved by LESSOR.

Page 5



Attadiment 1

COUNTY'S RTGfTTto pp^cr

17. REAL PRnPFRTYTAyfTf?

.=s„s.d SrSmLl! »" 'cvied and
HQLP HAI^MT FSS AND mPEMTsJ^Ffr^Tinp

defend UsSS ■"' «P--.
and claims for damages arising figm COUNTY'S Meli^r' T

defend cS%'Bo!^d ofSiT^^^^^ ''^ expense.and all liability expenses, including defense'costs"leg^fee'^' ^ "Sfnst any
LESSOR'S negligence, intentional acts, or breaches oftlds Lease "irdemidfic^^^'^T""®'"™'"
defense costs shall be made at the time COUNTY incurs such "-aspect to

!9- CnUNTVS fl^^Ttp Aifr^p

Without limiting COUNTY'S indemnificalion provided herrin COUNTY t.
maintain, througliout the period of this Lease ihe &M„,„;., r •' ^I^ii'Hake out and
insurers with a current A.M. Bests ratina of no Ip« ii. a .wIt policies of insurance placed with
to persons or damage to property which raav arise from o '' equivalent against injuiy/deathof COUNTY, its aientsf empTy^es, or™«bI«see^^ =^tivities hereunder

A- CQmprehensive/r.iahilitYTTifjTir^r''

Scivices'Stt^^L^rer:. r"ofS 1,000,000 per occurtence If a general a^euate ifmit Z™"? m an amountshaii apply separately to this project or the genera! aggreeate shad be i" ='SS''<=Sate limitlimit. Said policy shail contaV or be endLr^hft^f

Page 6



Attachment 1

thirty (30) d.yf Jrtor noCnrdavs?"''''" ™®out
certified mail. ^ °f the pr™iru„) LESSOR by

ofotteinsuredSainst^n^te"^

related to this proicct COUNTY'^ ■

B.

through C0L'krY4"prDpe^''inL^M^^ insurance for the contents of the property

provisionsofs'SShVc^fi^ - — of theagainst liability for workers' coniDcnsfttinn nr t ,4 ^ J"*^^ree|uire every employer to beinsured
provisions of that code, and COUNTY will comt!lv accordance with the
work performed on the oremit. a! <=°"iply.with such provisions in corniecUon with any
.hallbecovetedbyworhets-coiinpenJali^CoTi'hfi:^®:.^^^^^^
20. LESSOR'S TM.CTm^^fpp

This Lease shall not be executed bv COTINtv anri r cccr»n •
unless certificates of insurances, or other sufficient proo^to te
compiled with, and such certificatfiJ'«?Vflri- fii a 'tu*u /-i following provisions have been
Supervisors. «rt.ficate(s) arc filed with the Clerk of the Humboldt County Board of

Page?



Attachment 1

insurers with a current A.M. Bests rating ofno less than A;Vn or its equivalent against injury/death

ofLESSOR itT^of i'° activities hereunderot LfcSSOR, Its agents, employees or sublessors:

.'='""P«''a"aive or Commercial General Liability Insurance at least as broad as
Insurance Seiwces Office Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence from CG 00011 in

b"^ Slf If aTT r mustbe included. If a general aggregate hmit is used, either.ihe general aggregate limit shall aoolv
s^arately to this project or ihe general aggregate shall be twice the required occurrence limit slid
policy shall contain, or be endorsed with, the following provisions:

jr t- fi?- 3gcnts, are covered as additinnniinsured for Iiabilily arising out of the operations performed by or on behalf of LESSOR The
coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to COIJNTY its
officers, agents, and employees; y, its

fhirtv nm ̂ canceled or materially reduced in coverage without
Sed llr non-payment of the premium) to COUNT^ by

to COUNTY sld ,nv f P''°J«'' LESSOR'S Insurance is primary covcra"c
I pqqn^' "nsnranne or self-msurancc programs maintained by COUNTY are excess toLESSOR S insurance and will not be called upon to contribute with it.

GOTO its officers, agents, and employees and P^vidc

J• am aware ofthe provisions of the California Labor Code Section 3700
which require every employer to he insured against liabilityfor Workers'
Compensation or to undertake self insurance in accordance with the

Pages



Attachment 1

provisions of that code, and I will comply with provisions of that code before
commencing with and during the performance of the work of this contract. "

C. LESSOR is responsible for providing "All-Risk" Property Insurance for this location.

1- • reserves the right to obtain complete copies of the original insurancepolicies, if the County Rjsk Manager desires to do so.

durina i-f mentioned insurance in fiill force and effect^SSOR'S expense, may oleci to puroha.0 tho

m  <"•, in the alternative. COUNTV may
Lei asZfdtd h' """""" ^ "-e

^  subcontractor acknowledglna that noemployee/employer relationship exists between LESSOR and subcontractor and that m Workers'
Compensation, unemployment benefits or other personnel benefits are required by or available to
subcontractor through LESSOR or COUNTY. avanaoie to

COUNTY lYc indemnify, defend and save harmless LESSOR and
resulriniy'« a u ® employees, from any and all claims and losses accruinc> or
orcomorlr-^ fi contractois, subcontractors, materialmcn. laborers and any other person firmor supplying work, services, materials, or supplies who may be injured or
damaged by subcontractor in connection with tlic performance of this agreement.

2L DESTRTTt-TfON OF

In the event the premises are destroyed in whole or in nart bv fire or nth^r * *t,
extent that they are substantially unusable. COUNTY reserves the right to forthwith termiMte tSs
Lease upon wntten notice within seven (7) days following the date of loss.

ch.,1! 1, casualty occurs and a portion of said premises is still usable by COUNTY the rentshall be prorated on a square footage basis of usable space until the premises are restorpd in
ongmal condition. Payment of prorated rent shall not constitute a waiver of COUNTY'S rieht to
terminate this Lease as provided in this paragraph (21).

■the in pan by fire or other casualty and
nr.T? r ^ exceeds the Uxen remaming rental for the unused portion of the termof this Lease, LESSOR shall have the option to rebuild or to terminate this Lease Such ontinn chillbe exercised by LESSOR by notice in writing to COUNTY within seven (7) days followbg the date

Page 9



Altachmenl 1

BaasQ

t'S'i rpi^iinr^'iro?jnpi.^n^p

». ;: 5~" r■'""•«»"™'".
becomes impossible to use thepicmiscs, or if any highway ofs^ri I ">at itrouting traffic away from the premises so that the premiL becnrie ''■1!"®''° diverting or re-
shall have ihe right at any time thereafter 10 terminate 7 ■ "> "^e, COUNTY
notice m writing of such termination. ^ LESSOR seven (7) days

23. PREhE-;p.S!tTMTi,c;,a,pyp

causes beyond the connml^ofT^SO ™ 1^11
stmdpointforape.iodof.en(IO)eo„seeudveda; ~ ^ P'-'i-llease upon seven (7) days wsitten notice to I FstPnn rof? C(3UNTV may. (1) terminate the-he rent for the period of time -he p^UerarfSJSrm
in Writing ,0 LESSOR at any time prim to~,f
further extend this Lease without the requircmenf nfthp ! othenvise icrminate,
the premises were unusable from a practical standpoint

MJCLEAR FREKt^,^TT,^]?

LESSOR certifies by its signature heJow that r F<3cjnT> s-o »■ m that LESSOR is not knowingly or intentionaIlv^P.o.H n ^ contractor,or testing of nuclear warheads, nuclear we.ipons Ltemi t '^^velopment, production.
by tlic Nuclear Free Humboldt County Ordinance LFS^np""^ ̂ ^ ̂ veapons components as definedif It becomes a nuclear weapons contractor, as defined above Toui^°^'^^ COUNTY immediately
this Lease IfIt detennines that the foregoing certificaiion ic Vni^ coi' te^nate
weapons contractor. if LESSOR, becomes a nuclear

25. lessor nPlT^rn j

piDvisionof^fLe^l^hmitifoblteleyto^ 'j'!, Perform any material(10) days after written notice of the default hL h^- perform is not cured within tenC^ot reasonably be cured ̂ -IriutSl O dayr;LESSOR commences to cure the default within the ten H 0^ f
faith continues to cure the default. ^ tldigenlly and in good

Page 10



Attachmenl 1

CPWTY'.S RFiMFnrF^ LESSnn n t

So"
bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is nermiHM h °i u ''' tlate shallpaid b, COUNTY u„m CoS^°jfS^;;rWE'ss® ullssm
COUNTY as required by this paraeraDli COUNTV ch^ii i,.. r ,j • [ to reimburse
due the sum COUNTY has expended until rnr rwTV • • t witlihold from future rent
on it. Tba remedies set Suu^ «"! f"*- 'h<= and interest
remedies set forth in particular paragraphs of this Lease.'"" ° o^ar

27. TERMTMATft^N

any eans^'^o^S^^^^^^^^ "P™
of the following ^ " "P™ happening of one ormore

in

A. The making by LESSOR of any general assigrunent for the benefit of creditors,

aooorLce tJ^MwfLe^as'f P^yP^^PhX when due allcharges. fees, or other payments

«unioipd.fedem\»tr"ateU™o°rl^,^^^^^^^
D. The violation of any of the provisions of this Lease,

disaster®' '^hquake, or any other natural

CO™"""® mamrialfefotl'hs appE oT'L™Mts°or b ilrsteto^ "COUNTY, or uuentionai failure to make full discln^nn. nn or before
documents. losure on its financial statement or other

28. NOTTf-F.

or is required to gWrtothe otherp^oTmy P^
persona,lyot sent hy prepaid,Erst'Ts mat,

Page 11



Attachment 1

shall bedccmedcommunicated two (2) COUNTY *• ^ .
provided herein. of mailirg if mailed r

LESSOR: Al, Abraharascn. Alice F. Abrahamsea

'  c'^^wto Rcalt
2S5SJ3:Soaet-

Eureka, CA 95501

COUNTY: County ofHumboldt
Administrative Services
Real Property Division
S25 Fifth Street, Room 103
Eureka, CA 95501

25. ASSIGNMrmj

PMty. Such no"

30. LEASEMODlFTCATrnTJ

lessor. modified only by subsequent written agreement signed by COUNTY and

or AGrnt of rnii]oty

this Lcsl?T complying with the terms snd conditions of
Z^oTco^f " " - - officer. cmpioyeroT

32. ATTnRNn?Yg'

decisrator^mi-frattatthrry" for
any provision Of this Lease to be perfor^eTorshall be entitled to recover court costs and rcasonihlr- -iff prcwnling in said aclion or proceeding,
services rendered by County Counsel) to be fixed hv th ® (mcluding reasonable Value of

Page 12



Attachment 1

prwisions allegedly breached, or other considerations substantially equal to the relief soueht hv
party, as well as the party in whose favor final judgment is rendered sought by said

33. WAIVKR

34. BRFArw Pi;]VTT:pvp^T^

In the event of breach of this Lease by LESSOR or COT INTV rnr rKrrv j / , ̂
shall have all rights and remedies provided by la^ ^

33- SURRENDF.R of PtrKiureuf;

condition and repan, except for normal wear and tear. COUNTY shall be Lrti'f m • ®
repair or restore the whole or any portion of the building which ̂ v be LLT a ̂  ">
earthquake or the Clements or other casualty. o" ">ay be damaged by reason of fire,

BINPrs-Cr FFFFr-p

37. KJRriSPrrTroN A?vm A^pppcART.F. r

the County of Humboldt. California and venue shall lie in

38. INTRRPRTeT^Tfnx^^.

agreemem:h^,;~jr^il^^^^^^^^ P--. the language in all parts of this
party hereto. ' ""t &r or against either

///

Page 13



Attachment 1

by parties hereto ueupfirst written

(SEAL)

ATTEST: ■ -

CLERK OF THE BOARD

on the date

j'ji 11 m

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AN
rr^rrxr^ OF SUPERVISORSCOUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
STATE OF CALIFORhJIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM-
COUNTY COUNSEL

U
deputy

^^RAHAMSEN. ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN
KENT H. PRYOR and ALICE PRYOR A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION '

B

^ 2^ H —

insurance CERTIFICATES
REVIEWED AND APPROVED:

BY

risk managTer

Pase14



A
t
t
a
c
h
m
e
n
t
 1

II
I

G
0
3
m

i
t
i

0
C
i
o

r
;

D

S
T

V
K
7

3
0

r
0
~
"
 
P
'
—

t 
© s

o
:

•'
■

T
T

tV

d)
,

 t

©
.

•S
T

r=
n

n
 a

r
,«

t 
•» 

I—
c

(
 I 

*«
 

s
-
-
i -

 I 
?

s
a

v
 >

C
D

^ 
O

O
)

I
 r

\
 C3

ft 
n

9
,

>
 C

D
♦
 O

 I
 

t-
 -

• I
T

-'
'.

-C

£
S

T
m

C
i)

'"
;-

 
1

 ^
 

»
D

 i
l

I
 A

rd
^

C
 5

:s
5

rs
=X

5»
• 

SC
li

tL
l£

£
\

 .

s?
03 r
t

0
3

H

e
x
h

ib
it
 a

 
'

31
7 

Se
co

nd
 S

t.

O H -< O "n n
i

c :o rn

I c u
-



Attachment 1

CB
O
a
z PS
M

&
o
o
Q

PS
U H
o z
M o
U PS
W Pu
1 f

: eider
'invio\f:

"lider . i
'iNDOtf

*otc as I \t
fi>

KS4 4t>III

§
b

«n. L iiinBC

O? ICS

»•*»

FrilTl" '«

•"I

• •Wl

P?IC
lit

.  .^=105

C.= =-C=:

2

£? y pe£7tNC, Rfi.
i r.

fes==l=='!iKll.

I  h /
^IROCr;e-^\

mnPD o (.'- J 2!I

ti

(5) SIXED WINDOWS HARKED WITH X

ext^btt^
^17 SECOND street



I  j|
•  ) ' • • ' COPY
:  ''•..r' t ^ ; •, . . AHachment2

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11, 2000, and amended on September
5,2000, February 27,2001, June 7,2005 and June 24,2008, and July 14,2009, by and between
the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
called COUNTY and AL ABRAHAh'ISEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN, KENTH.PRYOR
AND ALICE PRYOR, hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this day of

-2015.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA, for the purpose of county offices; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to extend the term of the Lease and to
amend the Lease as specified.

NOW, 'TOEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 4, TERM OF LEASE, of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

A. The tenn ofthis Lease shall be extended commencing July ], 2015 and shall
terminate on June 30, 2016.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for two (2) one (1) year terms. Each option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice ofits intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
sixty (60) days prior to the end of the initial or extended term.

2. ■ In all other respects the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11, 2000, and
amended on September 5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7, 2005, June 24,2008, and July 14
2009 shall remain in fiill force and effect. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tlie parties herein have executed this Sixth Amendment to



Attachment 2

the Lease dated July 11,2000, and amended on September 5,2000, February 27,2001, June 7
2005, June 24, 2008, and July 14, 2009 on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

By ^ By
Chair, Board of Supervisors
County of Humboldt
State of Califomia

LESSOR:

ALABRAHAMSEN,AUCEF. ABRAHAMSEN,
KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR

f- / /

Title

Title

By , J .q/

Title Aj-

By

Title FetrT^^cr

F:\rk^Ine^31 Tsecond


