
HUof

❖
O

u

»>7P

Date:

To:

From:

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: April 18, 2017

March 3, 2017

Board of Supervisors r

AGENDA ITEM NO

C-/3

Connie Beck, Director ^ C>t^
Department of Health and Human Services - Public Health

Subject: Second Option to Extend Lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka for Fiscal Year 2017-18

RECOMMENDATIONfSV

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve exercising the second option to extend the lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka, CA with A1
Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abrahamsen, Kent H. Pryor and Alice Pryor for fiscal year 2017-18;

2. Authorize Public Works - Real Property Division to send a notice to Lessor that County is
exercising the second option to extend the lease; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return one (1) executed Board agenda item to Public Works - Real
Property Division.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Public Health Fund

Preston .\llen. SS.-Vl C.\0 .approval a
RENTEW;

.\uditor IMM.Counts' Counsel Human Resources Other

T\'PE OF ITEM:

X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

reEVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-19: C-4-. C-20: C-13-. B-6: D-10: C-15-. C-12i C-8:C-1S

Meeting of: 7/1 POP: 9/5 00.2/27 01.6/7/05:6/24 08:7,14-09:3/15/11:5/14/1:
5/19^15:4 26 16

BO.M^D OF SLTERVISORS, COU.NTY OF HUMBOLDT

Upon motion of Supervisor Seconded by Superv isor

Ayes
Nays
Abstain

.\bsent
SEE ACTION SUMMARY

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated:

Bv:

Kalhy H ayes, Cler k of the Board



DISCUSSION:

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) - Public Health has leased the property at 317
Second Street since July 11, 2000. The Board has approved the first through the fifth amendments to the
lease which are on file with the Public Works- Real Property Division. On May 19, 2015, the Board
approved the sixth amendment (Attachment 2) to lease to extend the term through June 30, 2016 and
provide the county the option to extend the lease under the same terms and conditions for two (2)
additional, one (1) year terms. On April 26, 2016, the Board approved exercising the first option to extend
the lease through June 30, 2017.

The Public Health Nursing Division and the Women, Infants and Child (WIC) program currently occupies
this property. This property provides suitable office space for these programs, staff, and program clients
and is in close proximity to other community services and public transportation.

Therefore DHHS-Public Health recommends that the Board approves exercising the second option to
extend the lease through June 30, 2018.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost of rent is $6,791.55 per month for approximately 6,000 square feet, at approximately $1.13 per
square foot. The current monthly rent is included in the approved budget for FY 2016-17. The annual
increase in rent is based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI), but shall not exceed 3%. The revised rent will
be included in the FY 2017-18 proposed budget. There is no impact on the County General Fund.

Exercising the second option to extend the lease supports the Board's Strategic Framework by creating
opportunities for improved safety and health and helping to protect vulnerable populations.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Public Works - Real Property Division

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to approve exercising the second option to extend the lease through June 30,
2018; however, this alternative is not recommended because the Public Health Nursing Division and the
WIC Program would be obligated to secure alternative office space that provides the same benefits to the
Programs, clients, and proximity to other community services and transportation.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Copy of original Lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka
2. Copy of Sixth Amendment to Lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka



Attachment 1

LEASE

This Lease is mh^e and entered into this 7/ day of '='>^Cc./\
2000, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of flte State of
California, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.
ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR, a California Corporation, hereinafter

-referred to as LESSOR; -

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to lease premises for COUNTY offices and LESSOR desires
to lease the premises described herein to COUNTY;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows;

1. PREMISES

LESSOR leases to COUNTY and COUNTY leases from LESSOR the following described
premises located in Eureka, County ofHumboldt, State of California:

Approximately 6000 square feet of APN# 1-052-19, more commonly known as 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA., as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2. USE OFPRHMTSES

The premises shall be used by County for county offices as determined by the County. At
the commencement of this Lease County intends to use the premises as an office for the Department
of Public Health, MCAH Division.

3.

Subject to the provisions of this Lease and conditioned upon performance of all the
provisions perfonned by COUNTY hereunder, LESSOR shall secure to COUNTY during the term
the quiet and peacefiil possession ofthe premises and all rights and privileges appertaining thereto.

4. TERMOFTEASF.

A. The initial term of this Lease shall be for a period ofthree (3) years commencing July
30, 2000, providing LESSOR provides COUNTY with notice by July 15, 2000, that the
modifications specified in clause (7) have been completed, and shall terminate on June 30, 2003.
In the event said modifications are not completed by July 15,20QO, the commencement date will be
ten (10) days after LESSOR provides COUNTY with a written notice premises are ready for
occupancy. A Certificate of Occupancy and City of Eureka final inspection shall accotnpany the
written notice. In the event said modifications are not completed by August 15,2000, LESSOR shall

Page I



Attachment 1

pay liquidated damages pursuant to Clause 5 of this Lease and COUNTY shall also have the right
to terminate this Lease.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same teims and conditions
for one (1) two (2) year tenn. This option may be exercised hy COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice of its intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
ninety (90) days prior to the end of the initial term.

C. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the term ofthis Lease shall be a
month to month tenancy, with all the terms and conditions of this Lease.

5. LIQUIDATED DAMAGHS

Inasmuch as the actual damages, which would result fiom a breach by LESSOR of its duties
under Clause 7 of this Lease regarding modifications> are uncertain and would be impractical or
extremely difficult to fix, LESSOR promises to pay to COUNTY, in the event of any such breach
of duty by It, the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per day as liquidated and agreed damages.

Die liquidated damages shall be due torn LESSOR to COUNTY within five (5) days of
notce by COUNTY and if paid at a later date shall bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is
permitted by law to charge from the date the sum is due to COUNTY until COUNTY is reimbursed
L^SOR. ̂LESSOR fails to pay COUNTY as required by this paragraph. COUNTY shall have

ffie nght to withhold from future rent due the amount of liquidated damaged due COUNTY until
COUNTY is reimbursed in full for the sum and interest on it.

6. RENT

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as follows-
Eive Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars ($5340.00) per month.

^vance on the first day of each month, except in the event that
UUUNTY S occupancy shafi commence on a day other than the first day of the month the rent for
the first partial month shall be prorated at one-thirtieth (1/30) of the rental rate for each caletidar day
the premises are ready for occupancy during such month.

7. BinLDTNC MODTFICATTON^

.1. 1 \ its sole cost and expense, construct modifications tothe leased premises as follows: Eight (8) offices, meeting room, waiting room, install five (5)
mtenor wmdows and three (3) slider windows, as shown on Exhibit B, wliich is attached-hereto and
mcoiporated herein. All of the modifications shall be done in accordance with all local, state and
federal laws and regulations including, but not limited to, the Califoiraa Building Codes and

Page 2



Attachment 1

Americans with Disabilities Act in effect at the time modifications are approved by the City of
Eureka.

B. Upon coEEgjietion of the modifications, and prior to COUNTY taking possession of
said premises, LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a copy of the Notice of Completion and City
of Eureka fmal inspection.

C. Upon .completion of the modifications and occupancy of the premises-pursuant to
Paragraph four (4), LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with an itemized cost statement. The cost
statement shall itemize the cost of the three (3) slider windows. The total cost of the slider windows
shall not exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00). COUNTY shall pay LESSOR
for the cost of the windows not to exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00).
COUNTY may include the payment in the first months rent or by separate check. Any cost in exc^s
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00) shall be home by the LESSOR.

.  - o

8. PREVAILING WAGE

LESSOR acknowledges and agrees that all work on building modifications performed by
LESSOR at the request of COUNTY shall be governed by and performed in accordance with the
provisions ofArticle 2 of Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code of the State of California
(Sections 1770, et seq,). These provisions are not applicable to modifications costing not more than
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1773 of the Labor Code of the State of California, the
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors has obtained the general prevailing rate of per diem wages
and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in this locality applicable to this Lease
for each craft, classification, or type of workman needed to execute the aforesaid structural
modifications from the director of the State Department of Industrial Relations. LESSOR herein
agrees that LESSOR shall post, or cause to be posted, a copy of such wage rates at the job site and
shall pay the adopted prevailing wage rates. Copies of said prevailing wage rates may be obtained
from COUNTY'S Clerk of the Board or the Department of Public Works.

9. BUILDING STANDARDS AND CnMPT.TANCE WTTK T.A W.^

LESSOR covenants and warrants that the premises have been constructed and any
remodeling done in accordance with all local, state and federal laws and regulations, including but
not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act. LESSOR fiirther agrees to comply with any
federal, state or local licensing standards, any applicable accrediting standards, and any other
applicable standards or criteria cstabhshed locally or by the state or federal governments.

COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Lease-upon ten (10) days written notice ifany
of the above mentioned applicable laws, standards, or criteria are not complied with.

Page 3



Attachment 1

10. SMOKTNG

n. urnjiTRS

W,,. ™™TY agrees to furnish and pay for aU charges for gas, refuse eblledtidn, electricitywater and sewer supph^ to and used in the leased prenuses by COUNTY. COUNTY shall pay for
Its own telephone services. ^

three times^p^tetk" for janitorial semces to the leased prenuses a ntinitnum of
13. MATNTFNANCE and RF.PA,n?g

ir r™ e^teoMon thereof, LESSOR shall maintain the premisesm good repair and tenmtable condition so as to minimize breakdotvns and loss of COUNTY'S use
f the premises caused by defwed or inadequate maintenance. LESSOR shall be responsible for

the buMr'^r T ^ ® including, but not limited to, the interior and exterior ofthe building, landscaping, parking lot, HV Unit and window glass, except for the following:

A. Light bulbs and ballasts.

Minor plumbing, such as repairing of faucets, toilets, and the unstopping of toiletsB.

and sinks.

C. Any repairs caused by negligence of COUNTY personnel.

D. Any repairs to phone system, computers, or security system or installation thereof.

The IW system shall be maintained and operated by Lessor to provide at least the ouantitv
of outdoor au required by the State Building Standards Code, Title 24, California AdminSv^
Code, m effect at the time the building permit was issued.

rnt noT^® ̂  '""1"='='®'^ a qualified inspector: LESSOR shall notifyCOUNTY when the mspcotion shall occur. LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a oonv of th^

®  by LESSOR. LESSOR shall coirect any p^blcmsfound dunng the inspection within ten (10) days of the date of tlie inspection. Problems

LESSOR shall change the HV filters quarterly.

Page 4



Attachment 1

LESSOR shall clean the HV vents quarterly.

LESSOR Shan have ten (10) days after nodcefi-om COUhrTY to coiimience to perform its
obhgations Mder this p^graph, except that LESSOR shaft perform its obligations immediately if
tne nature of the problem prwents a material hazard or emergency as determined by COUNTY. If
LESSOR does not pcrfonn its obligations within the time limitations in this paragraph COUNTY

^  obligations and has the right to be reimbursed'for Che sum'COpjTY actually and reasonably expends (including, charges for COUNTY employees and
performance of LESSOR'S obligations. If LESSOR does not reimburse

.  COUNTY, COUNTY shaU have the right towthhold fix)m future rent due the sum COUNTY has expended until COUNTY is reimbursed iTfulI
Any notice or demand concerning amaterial hazard or emergency may be made orally by telephone
or othewise, provided that written confumation is given within two (2) days after the oral notice or
demand is made. Such confirmation shall be made as provided in paragraph (28), "NOTICE".

.  - ^

14. IMPROVEMENTS ANH AT.TF.T?

COUNTY may m^e non-structural alterations or improvements to the premises to
accommodate COUim'S use of the premises. However, COUNTY shall not make any alterations

premises without the prior written consent ofLESSOR Such consent
shall not b.e unreasonably withheld. ' ^unsem

equipment needed forelecommumcation system and computer terminals including, but not limited to, the following:

A. Telephone cable
B. Key system units
C. Intercom system
D. Telephones
E. Answering machines
F. Security system

Upon temiination ofthe Lease, COUNTY shaft have the right to remove from the premises
any such eqmpment installed by COUNTY. premises

INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF TRADE FTXTTTpPfg

COUI^may wuse or pennit to be installed and/or affixed to the premises such fixtures
signs and equipment as COUNTY deems desirable and all such fixtures, signs and equipment shall
remain the nronertv of miTXTTV anri j .t... ., . .. • T snaiiremain the pr^erty of COUNTY and may be removed at ,any time pm vided that COLWY at its
expense, shaft repair any damage caused by reason of such removal. All such fixtures sims and
equipment that are exterior to the building shall be approved by LESSOR.

Page 5



Attachment 1

fiffliiggSlSIGPIT TO KRKnT STHMQ

COUNTYSshallbep^n^l^Syom^
m obtaining any variances from restrictions placed on tTe T'T
and COUNTYshailtnutuaiiyagrce as to the location size
17. REALPRnPFRTYTAyp,«; . ...

assessed SSeplE levied and
hold HARTvfT.F,S.c: A,|srp TT^HMMTT7rr^f-rn].T

and claims for damages arisin" from COUNTY'S ̂  ,.l^"''""'"jl^S'lefeise costs, legal fees,

JSrci:'™uSji':Si!ri'.' r ■; "■ r »■■«»"■•.and all liability expenses, including defense costs legal fees' Mrt ™F ^pmst any
LESSOR'S negUgence, intentional acts, or breaches of this Lease InT^ damages arising fromdefense costs shall be made at the time COUNTY incuts sucrcost?
15- CQIffilY'S IN-SURAMrn

WithoutlirnitrngCOUm-Y'Sindernnificationprovidedher-in COIIMTv n ,maintain, throughout the period of this Lease the ^- COUipy shall take out and
insurers with a current AM. ° -1"^
to persons or damage to property which mav arise ftnmo ' ®Sainst injury/deathof COUNTY, its agents!empTy2 or

^  C0JT1Prehensive/r.|-a^;iitYT^^^,pv^„^

ServiceJofficfcTtlfemla? ^
ofSl,000,000peroocurrence; Ifagene.^ agwrarifmiHrser.L'^°?v,^° aji amountshaU apply separately to this project or the general agcr^ate shill general aggregate.limit
hmit. Said poHcy shall contain, or be endorsed with, the following provTsion^''^"''"^ occurrence

Page 6



Attachment 1

rr,':r"
T ;.y- -

.  «>irty (30) ■" average wiftout
certified mail. payment of the premium) to LESSOR by

ofoneinauredSainsr^^tetu"^^^^
policies had been issued to each insured btit themHucm f ^ Wty as though sqiarate.0 increase Ore limits of the °P^'«

to LESSOR, aiLy i^«COUNTY'S insurance and ̂ .I not be =01X0^^0™^^
including breaih of ^ersh^ll 'he parties,
employees, and agents. ' to LESSOR, its officers,

S- Property Tpf^npr^r-^

ihrougi, COirn^S^pJ^p^tol,^"'"''

P^-iPtapfsSSi' SSSSSp^^^ " —• "f
against h'ability for workers' compensation or to unriprtab^^ every employer to be insured
provisions of that code, and COUNTY will cnmni -fU ^ accordance with thework performed on the P^misesX ^ ~tiou with anyshall be covered by workers' compensation (or qualifieSZS°' behalf of COUNTY
20. LESSOR'S TTJCTro^fpfr-F

This Lease shall not be executed by COUNTY and T fssod v . •, ,
unless certificates of insurances, or other sufficient proof that the f ™
complied with, and such certificate(s) are filed with the n I r ^"owng provisions have been
Supervisors. °(the Humboldt County Board of

Without limiting LESSOR'S indemnification provided herein LFSsnp h .maintam. throughout the period of this Lease, the following policSffi^t^^S ̂ e"
Page 7



Attachment 1

u«jers with a current A.M. Bests rating of no less than A;\TI or its equivalent against injurv/death

M^olmlDfSl,OOI),OOOp«r<ic5iuTCnce, Ifworkinvolvesi^ploaive, orcolEapserisfes XCUmlct
6. ..pWed. If ,s„a„| .jg„s,. ||„i,,, Jte.o,

».k. -pa .f „ sSvS

thirtv d po'icy.shau not be canceled or materially reduced in coverage without
Sidlr """ P™) <0 cS by

of one insured^ainst »;trt^eSd^l"

(4) For claims related to this project. LESSOR'<? ««•

Cod, 4ch ■.""Sifxrrpj^r.dT'irri^co^, its officers, agents, and employees and provide forffiM da4
m the event of cancellation. If LESSOR has no employees LESSOR m or wntten notice
following certiScation in lieu of insurance: LESSOR may sign and file the

"Ian, awnre of the provisions of the California Labor Code Section 3700
which require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers'
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the

Page 8



Attachment 1

provisions of that code, and I will comply with provisions of that code before
commencing with and during the performance ofthe work of this contract."

C. LESSOR is responsible for providing "All-Risk" Property Ersurance for this location.

D  COUNTY reserves the right to obtain complete copies of the original insurance
policies, if the County Risk Manager desires to do so.

A  • does not keep the above mentioned insurance in full force and effectdtt^g the hfe of to Lease, COUNTY, at LESSOR'S expense, may elect to pt^haS"e"
UKurance, and LESSOR agrees to pay the cost of said insurance or, in the alternative COUNTY mav

(1) Enter into a written contract with subcontractor acknowledging that no
employee/employer relationship exists between LESSOR and subcontractor and that m Workers'
Compensation, unemployment benefits or other personnel benefits are required by or available to
subcontractor through LESSOR or COUNTY. y or available to

COIINTV be % indemnify, defend and save harmless LESSOR andCOUNTY. Its officers, agents and employees, from any and all claims and losses accruing or
resnltingto any and all contractors, subcontractors, materialmen. laborers and anv other peisoa firm

damaged by subcontractor m connection with the performance of this agreement.

21- DE-STRTfOTrnN OF PRKMTSRt

In the event the premises are destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other casualtv to the
extent that they are substantially unusable. COUNTY reserves the right to forthwith teimtoe this
Lease upon written notice within seven (7) days following the date of loss.

chati h <:^alty occurs and a portion of said premises is still usable by COUNTY the rent
oriml 1 Pfemises are restored to theiro^mal condition. Payment of prorated rent shall not constitute a waiver of COUNTY'S right to
termmate this Lease as provided in this paragraph (21).

In the event that the premises are destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other casualtv and

tins Lease, LESSOR shall have the option to rebuild or to terminate this Lease Such ontion shall
be exercised by LESSOR by notice in writing to COUNTY within seven (7) days follovvi^ the date

Page 9



Attachment 1

» paragraph (21).

22. USE TJNT

premises, or

that it

or re-

becomes rnipossible to. use the premises, or if imy highway ai^tbority so .that it
routing traffic-away from th^e premises so that the 0^.*^ k 'S ̂ ^adc diyerting or re-
shall have the right at any time thereafter to terminate '» "^e, COUNTY
notice in writing of such termination. ^ LESSOR seven (7) days

23- PREMISES UNU.s Amp

causes beyond the control ofTESSO™the'^^™f
st™dpomtforaperiod:often(10)co.„sec«iltd~^^^least: upon seven (7) days written.notice to LESSOR. (Thv Top "®nm«e the
the rent for the period of time the premises are imusaWe S,™ , LESSOR prorate
in writing, to LESSOR at any time prim to"tfwhtTT ®
further extend this Lease without the requirement of th^ ^ otherwise tdHnraate,
the premises were unusable from a practical standnoint o f time which
m addition to and do not in any ma^erLease. remedies set forth m particular paragraphs ofthis

iSiaMR£BME£LMm

LESSOR certifies by its signature below that LF«;<5nT? ,v v,«f
in that LESSOR is hbt knowingly orantentiooaliv ■ u ^ "uclear weapons contractor,
ortcstmgofn«clearwarheads;nu"«by thoNucIear Free Humboldt County Ordinance LESSOR components as defined
ifitbecomesanuclcarwcaponscont^ct^^r^^^^^^^this Lease ifit deteimines that the foregoing certification h tennlnate
weapons contractor. if ItESSOR becomes a nuclear

25. ' LESSOR DKFArrr.x

LESSOR shall be in default of this Leasp if it f-aiic r-
provision of this Lease that it is obligated to perform if the fa'Ji Perform any material
(10) days after written notice of the default has been given by
cannot reasonably be cured within ten (10) davs LFS^inR IfthedefaultLESSOR commences to cure the default within the ten (10^ ri v ^ of thisXease if
faith continues to cure the default ^ diligently and in good

Page 10



Attachment 1

26. £DWTY'$ QN LES.sm'.g nrp^riy t

drfauitat CoS!mytoe d f^K""" ""

bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is permitted b^IawT' "u " ""
COUNTY is^ZTby

COU^^^Y as r^uircd by this para^pii COUNTV qfiall K^-im ti, ■ t,. • ̂due the sum COUNTY has e™S iStd^^SS^^ J t Stturerent
on it. The remedies set forth SrSphf^di^ ®""
remedies set forth in particular paragfapfe of this Leajl
27. TERMTNATtON

COUNTY reserves the right to terminate this Lease, upon sevOTf7idav=«^-« ^ ^
any cause or reason provided by the Lease itself nrWi,,, " t'i days wntten nodoe. forof the following; ^ or by law, or upon the happening of one ormore

A. The making by LESSOR of any general assignment for the benefit of creditors,

in accortoce ̂ h teTe^aff <'"'= ̂ '1 <=harges. fees, or otherpayments

municipal, fedi^Tst^etfsTr
D. The violation of any of the provisions of this Lease.

disaster^' "> =^q"ake, or any othernatural

GQUNTY, or intention^ failure to make fiili disclosure nn or before
documents. aisctosure on its financial statement or other

28. NOTTrF

or is requhed to gWrto^heXTp^y ̂ly
personally or sent by prepaid, Erst-Cass mail to the respective addresLTet forTbefow'S

Tage 11



Attachment 1

III! I I I'I:l|

SSS."""'" " -1^ ft.", a™ If
LESSOR; ... AI, Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abraharasen,

Kent H. Pryor and Alice Pryor, a California Corporation '
c/o Wmco Realty .

Q Stfeet

Eureka, OA 95501

as

COUNTY: County of Humboldt
Administrative Services
Real Property Division
825 Fifth Street, Room 103
Eureka, OA 95501

29.

30- LEA.SF iunnrerr^ 1701.1

LESSOR. subsequent written agreement signed by COUNTY and

3L IJSSQRNQTOI

this Le^?LESSolt » complying with the terms and eonditions of

32. ATTORNPy5;'T:T;cg

tojs-f'Si'.r";, rr= r -- '-
services rendered byTo^t^ So reasonable value ofcosts attorneys- fees (including teasonable vaLof set^ic^ .:^ntoX?ott'r ri"^
appeal, if any. As used herein "the oartv nmvnii.w rendered by County Counsel) on

I" _ (.irises,
Page 12



Attachment 1

provisions allegedly breached, or other considerations substantially eaual to the reliefer i,. u
party, as well as the party in whose favor final judgment is rendeL sought by said

33. WAIVKROFRBFIAru

a continuing waiver of'i^J^eqlTb^S^
34. BREACH. RKvntnVFnp

-its LESSOR

.TURr^PrCTTON AMD APPT.lCABr.KTj^WQ-

7^'^^^^®^^3>^^-®constnjedimdertheIawsoftheStateofCalifomia Anv,i- » • •hereunder dr-relaling to this Lease shall be litigated in the State of ^
the County of Humboldt California and venue shall lie in

38- INTERPRFT^TTnxTQ.

agreement shall bfconstm*e^hiTc^M^^^inL language in all parts of this
party hereto. ' not for or against either

///

Page 13



Attachment 1

first written above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST: - -

CLERK OF THE BcJaRD

upon the date

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

BY
BY

JJL 11ZOOQ rr^TTXT^^ ^OARD OF SUPERVISORSCOUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL

u
DEP

^^RAHAMSEN. ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN
KENT H. PRYOR and ALICE PRYOR, A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

TITLE;;;^:^!;. y

TITLE"
bd;

t

insurance CERTIFICATES
reviewed AND APPROVED:

BY

risk manager

Page 14



Attachment 1

is

o

o

<4»

?  <s
M'

$

4a'.
®- 6>

k s

=% Cs3
J'J •

i  04 V
*•

%

© %2*

i © '•
1

© "1 it
mm ''I

>«

\R•K ••^TfTV b

i  (g| - <!?•

.

o —5

•

-©

rn

E

©~"f'i

37

773
=152 ^
1./.

•  ■ 1 -J'f
» « t ~ 1 -

at 1 -5
i-i -( ?.

u

«

(ft •

JjOj 1 "
" >—

1  ̂ t

L J  *.

k

•j ^
!- I . I
{ A 1

SLi

«
H

©
K

®

ST

. ̂

Q
0\

St

■sstK-

7n

i±j: tii£

ST.

CO

a:
c
S
□3
O
r-
o
rH

■§
-<

O

H
-<

O

n
c
33
rn

s

exhibit a ■
317 Second St.

I

c
cr



Attachment 1

;I:rDER
'INDOW^^ ''i

"LIDER .
'INDOW H

LU

-i' • \\ ^iS=sZ£l2Chti~-V 2

O
a
z PS

o
:3 o

Q
OS
w fH
a
M

U PS
CO

leso III
sea 111

ww «e lu

MM ia>

MM lU

|A.T,.NO.

OrPlc

J"*!
syjy »e

1 V-ii
tic

S
]*IC4»

it

o?=?

I| ^ o

o

-r i.y COnSSriNG SM
» r:

C~F'
B A

• a

it

«VE (5) FIXED WINDOWS MARKED WIIH X

CF?

•317 SECOND STREET



H  1 ^ f\ ;] PODV
I \ |j i 'fl Attachment 2

SIXTH AK'IENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11, 2000, and amended on September
5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7,2005 and June 24,2008, and July 14,2009, by and between
the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, apolitical subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
called COUNTY and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H.PRYOR
AND ALICE PRYOR, hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this day of

>2015.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street, Etireka, CA, for the purpose of county offices; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to extend the term of the Lease and to
amend the Lease as specified.

NOW^THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 4,1ERM OF LEASE, of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

A. The term of this Lease shall be extended commencing July 1, 2015 and shall
terminate on June 30,2016.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for two (2) one (1) year terms. Each option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice of its intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
sixty (60) days prior to the end of the initial or extended term.

2. ■ In all other respects the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11, 2000, and
amended on September 5, 2000, February 27,2001, June 7, 2005, June 24,2008, and July 14,
2009 shall remain in ftxil force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tlie parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment to



Attachment 2

the Lease dated July 11, 2000, and amended on September 5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7
2005, June 24,2008, and July 14,2009 on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

By

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Chair, Board of Supervisors
County of Hiimboldt
State of California

LESSOR:

ALABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN,
KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR

Title /^/-//

A

Title

Title

By.

Title F^ZtiAcr

F;\rkime\3] 7second


