
^ Of Ho
\

❖
O

o
u

Date:

To:

From:

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

ci>

Subject:

3'vxw^ S", "Z-oVfe
For the meeting of: May 15, 2018

April 23, 2018

Board of Supervisors

Connie Beck, Director

Department of Health and Human Services

Seventh amendment to the lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka with A1 Abrahamsen, Alice F.
Abrahamsen, Kent H. Pryor, and Alice Pryor

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve and authorize the Chair to sign the seventh amendment to the lease, in duplicate, at 317
Second Street, Eureka with Al Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abrahamsen, Kent H. Pryor, and Alice Pryor
for fiscal year (FY) 2018-20; and

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return one (1) fully executed lease and one (1) executed
Board agenda item to Public Works-Real Property Division for transmittal to the Lessor, retaining
the second lease with meeting records.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Public Health Fund

DISCUSSION:

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) - Public Health has leased the property at 317
Second Street since July 11, 2000. The Board has approved the first through the fifth mViendments to the

Prtyared by CAP Approval

REVIEW;

Auditor County Counsel, Human Resources Otlier

TYPE OF ITEM:

X  Consent

Departmental

Public Hearing
other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT -

Upon motion of Supervisor \jljdto/'Seconded by Supervisor,

Na^ U>''UoA
Abstain

Absent

Board Order No,: C-19: C-4: C-20:C-13: B-6: D-IO: C-I5i C-12: C-8: C-IS: C-8 and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Meeting of: 7/11/00: 9/S/OO: 2/27/QI: 6/7/05: 6/24/Q8: 7/14/09: 3/lS/l 1: 5/14/13:

5/19/15; 4/26/16; g/2/2017 Dated:

By:_
Kathy Haxe

1

lard



lease which are on file with the Public Works- Real Property Division. On May 19,2015, the Board
approved the sixth amendment (Attachment 2) to extend the term through June 30,2016 and provide the
county the option to extend the lease under the same terms and conditions for two (2) additional, one (1)
year terms. On April 26, 2016, the Board approved exercising the first option to extend the lease through
June 30,2017. On May 2,2017, the Board approved exercising the second option to extend the lease
through June 30, 2018.

The Public Health Nursing Division and the Women, Infants and Child (WIG) program currently occupies
this property. This property provides suitable office space for these programs, staff, and program clients
and is in close proximity to other community services and public transportation.

Therefore DHHS-Public Health recommends that the Board approves exercising the seventh amendment to
the lease at 317 2nd Street, Eureka with A1 Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abrahamsen (deceased), Kent H. Pryor,
and Alice Pryor.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost of rent is $6,791.55 per month for approximately 6,000 square feet, at approximately $1.13 per
square foot. The current monthly rent is included in the approved budget for FY 2017-18. The annual
increase in rent is based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI), but shall not exceed 3%. The revised rent will
be included in the FY 2018-19 proposed budget. There is no impact on the County General Fund.
Approving the seventh amendment to the lease supports the Board's Strategic Framework by creating
opportunities for improved safety and health and helping to protect vulnerable populations.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Public Works-Real Property Division

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to approve the seventh amendment to the lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka;
however, this alternative is not recommended because the Public Health Nursing Division and the
WIC Program would be obligated to secure alternative office space that provides the same benefits to the
Programs, clients, and proximity to other community services and transportation.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Copy of original Lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka
2. Seventh Amendment to the Lease for 317 Second Street, Eureka, in duplicate



ATTACHMENT 1

LEASE

-^7

\;..^"L! II

This Lease is made and entered into this // day of ^ .
2000, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of Ae State of
California, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.
ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR, a California Corporation, hereinafter
referred to as LESSOR;

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to lease premises for COUNTY offices and LESSOR desires
to lease the premises described herein to COUNTY;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. PREMISES .

LESSOR leases to COUNTY and COUNTY leases from LESSOR the following described
premises located in Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of California:

Approximately 6000 square feet of APN# 1-052-19, more commonly known as 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA., as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2. USEOFPREMTSF^

The premises shall be used by County for county offices as detennined by the County. At
the commencement ofthis Lease County intends to use the premises as an office for the Department
of Public Health, MCAH Division.

3. ^ OUTRTRNinVMENT

Subject to the provisions of this Lease and conditioned upon performance of all the
provisions perfonned by COUNTY hereunder, LESSOR shall seciu-e to COUNTY during the term
the quiet and peaceful possession of the premises and all rights and privileges appertaining thereto.

4. TERM OF LEASE

A. The initial tenn of this Lease shall be for aperiod of three (3) years commencing July
30, 2000, providing LESSOR provides COUNTY with notice by July 15, 2000, that the
modifications specified in clause (7) have been completed, and shall terminate on June 30,2003.
In the event said modifications are not completed by July 15,2000, the commencement date will be
ten (10) days after LESSOR provides COUNTY with a written notice premises are ready for
occupancy. A Certificate of Occupancy and City of Eureka final inspection shall accompany the
writtennotice. hi the event said modifications arenotcompleted by August 15,2000, LESSOR shall

Page 1



pay Uquidated damages pursuant to Clause 5 of this Lease and COUNTY shall also have the right
to tenninate this Lease.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for one (1) two (2) year term. This option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice ofits intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
ninety (90) days prior to the end of the initial term.

C. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the term of this Lease shall be a
month to month tenancy, with all the terms and conditions of this Lease.

5. LIOUTDATEn DAMACFS

Inasmuch as the actual damages, which would result from a breach by LESSOR of its duties
under Clause 7 of this Lease regarding modificationsi are uncertain and would be impractical or
extremely difficult to fix, LESSOR promises to pay to COUNTY, in the event of any such breach
of duty by it, the sum of One Hundred DoDars ($100.00) per day as liquidated and agreed damages.

The liquidated d^ages shall be due &om LESSOR to COUNTY within five (5) days of
notice by COUNTY and ifpaid at a later date shall bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is
permitted by law to charge from the date the sum is due to COUNTY until COUNTY is reimbuised
by LKSOR. HLESSOR fails to pay COUNTY as required by this paragraph, COUNTY shall have
the right to withhold from future rent due the amount of liquidated damaged due COUNTY until
COUNTY is reimbursed in full for the sum and interest on it.

6. RENT

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as follows-
Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars ($5340.00) per month.

Rent shall be paid in advance on the first day of each month, except in the event that
COUNTY'S occupancy shall commence on a day other than the first day of the month, the rent for
the first partial month shall be prorated at one-thirtieth (1/30) of the rental rate for each calendar day
the premises are ready for occupancy during such month.

7. BUTLDTNG MODIFICATTONS

A. LESSOR agrees that it will, at its sole cost and expense, construct modifications to
toe leased premises as follows: Eight (8) offices, meeting room, waiting room, install five (5)
interior windows md three (3) slider windows, as shown on Exhibit .B., which is attachedJiereto and
incorporated herein. All of toe modifications shall be done in accordance with all local, state and
federal laws and regulations including, but not limited to, the Califbmia Building Codes and

Page 2



Americans with Disabilities Act in effect at the time modifications are approved by the City of
Eureka.

B. Upon completion of the modifications, and prior to COUNTY taking possession of
said premises, LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a copy ofthe Notice of Completion and City
of Eureka final inspection.

C. Upon completion of the modifications and occupancy of the premises pursuant to
Paragraph four (4), LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with an itemized cost statement The cost
statement shall itemize the cost of the three (3) slider windows. The total cost of the slider windows
shall not exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00). COUNTY shall pay LESSOR
for the cost of the windows not to exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00).
COUNTY may include the payment in the first months rent or by separate check. Any cost in exc^
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (S15OO.D0) shall be borne by the LESSOR

.  ..

8. . PREVATLINGWAGR

LESSCR'acknowledges and agrees that all work on building modifications performed by
LESSOR at the request of COUNTY shall be governed by and perfonned in accordance with the
provisions of Article 2 of Chapter 1. Part 7. Division 2 of the Labor Code of the State of California
(Sections 1770, et seq.). These provisions are not applicable to modifications costing not more than
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1773 of the Labor Code of the State of California, the
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors has obtained the general prevailing rate of per diem wages
and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime woric in this locality applicable to this Lease
for each craft, classification, or type of workman needed to execute the aforesaid structural
modifications from the director of the State Department of Industrial Relations. LESSOR herein
agrees that LESSOR shall post, or cause to be posted, a copy of such wage rates at the job site and
shall pay the adopted prevailing wage rates. Copies of said prevailing wage rates may be obtained
from COUNTY'S Clerk of the Board or the Department of Public Works.

9. BUILDING STANDARDS AND COMPI.TANCE WITH T.AWR

LESSOR covenants and warrants that the premises have been constructed and any
remodeling done in accordance with all local, state and federal laws and regulations, including but
not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act. LESSOR further agrees to comply with any
federal, state or local licensing standards, any applicable accrediting standards, and any other
applicable standards or criteria established locally or by the state or federal governments.

COUNTY shaU have the right to terminate this Leaseupon ten (10) days written notice ifany
of the above mentioned applicable laws, standards, or criteria are not complied with.

Page 3



10. SMOKTNn

n. UTiLrrTES

COUNTY agrees to furnish and pay for aU charges for gas, refuse colIecUon eleotiicitv

ro^eleZnS^el'
12. JANTTORrAT.

three times^p^ wetf for janitorial semees to the leased premises a minimum of
13. maintknance and RRP ATRR

During the term ofthis Lease or any extension thereof.LESSOR shall maintain the nremises
m good rep^ and tenantable condition so as to minimize breakdowns and loss of COUNTY'S useof fte P^ses caused by defied or inadequate maintenance. LESSOR shall L^Islfefo
ftiZwrT T P'®™'®® "Cloaiog. but not limited to, the interior ̂ exterior ofuilding, landscaping, parking lot. HV Unit and window glass, except for the foUowing:

A. Light bulbs and ballasts,

and sinte'. Pl^mbing, such as repairing of faucets, toilets, and the unstopping of toilets

C. Any repairs caused by negligence of COUNTY personnel.

D. Any repairs to phone system, computers, or security system or installation thereof,

nf ^ shall be maintained and operated by Lessor to provide at least the quantity

™  UESSOR. LESSOR shall correct any problemsfound dunng the inspection withm ten (10) days of the date of tlie inspection. Prabl^ms

LESSOR shall change the HV filters quarterly.

Page 4



LESSOR shall clean the HV vents quarterly.

LESSOR shall have ten (10) days after notice from COUNTY to commence to perforai its
obhgations ̂ der this paragraph, except that LESSOR shall perform its ohligatibns iminediately if
T  problem presents a material hazard or emergency as detehnincd by COUNTY. IfLESSOR doM not perform its obligations within the time limitations in this paragraoh COUNTY

^SSOR, can perform the obligations and has the right to be reimbursed' for the suni
COUNTY actually and reasonably expends (including charges for COUNTY employees and

f LESSOR'S obligations. If LESSOR does not reimburse
■  COUNTY, COUNTY shaU have the right to^thhold fiom futurerent due the sum COUNTY,has expended until COUNTY is reimbursed iTfuU.

Any notice or demand cpncemmg a material hazard or emergency may be made orally, by telephone
or othenyise, provided that written confirmation'is given within two (2) days after the oral notice or
demand is made. Such confirmation shall be made as provided in paragraph (28), "NOTICE".

.  - :>

14. IMPROVEMENTS AND AT.TTOP

COUNTY m^ make non-structural alterations or improvements to the premises to
accommodate COqim'S use of the premises. However. COUNTY shaU not make any alterations
or improvements to the leased premises without the prior written consent ofLESSOR. Such consent
shall not be unreasonably withheld. wiiawn

COUNTY, at its own cost, may instaU in the premises the equipment needed for
telecommumcation system and computer terminals including, but not limited to, the following:

A. Telephone cable
B. Key system units
C. Intercom system
D. Telephones
E. Answering machines
F. Security system

Upon tennmation ofthe Lease, COUNTY shall have the right to remove from the premises
any such eqmpment installed by COUNTY. premises

15. INSTALLATION AND RFMnvAT. OF TR Ant; FTYTTmpgl

COUNTY may cause or pemut to be installed and/or affixed to the premises such fixtures
Signs and eqmpment as COUNTY deems desirable and all such fixtures, sigL and equipmS^^^
remain the property of COUNTY and may be removed at any time provided that COUNTY at its
expense, shall repair any damage caused by reason of such removal. All such-fixtures simls and
equipment that are extenor to the building shall be approved by LESSOR.

Page 5



16- . CQUNTrS BTGHt-TO FRPrr

C0um^lsh^llbepe4«^^^
m obtaining any variances fibm i«trirrirtne«i«» ̂

REAL PRnPRRTYTAVBS

asses JSaSepS. -~s levied and
HQL-D HARMT.ESS ANm TNJnBMNrFTPATrhM

IKOT li<m ua ̂

and all Uabilitj- expenses, including defense costs leeal fees'^d employ^ from and against any
LESSOR'S negligence, intentional acts or hre^rb«?f and claims for damages arising from
defense costs shall be made at the time COUNTY incurs sucHoSts. 'o

19- COUNTY'S TMyipA^vT^p

Without limiting COUNTY'S indemnification Dtovidedher-in rriTixrrv u ., ,maintain, throughout the period of this T «s» r n • ,. .' take out and
insurers with a c^t rht '™<=e Plaaed with
to persons or damage to property which may arise fmm r, - " ^ts equivalent against injury/death
Of COUKTY, its aUf^ptyS

A. Comprehen.sive/r.iahifftY7|if^„p,^^.fs

SetYicefSSerolt^Slla^^^ Liabili^ Insurance at least as broad as Insurance
of51.000,000perocciuteice Iff^e^^lshall apply separately to this project orthegenerala^egateSIll^"
Itmit, Said policy shall contain, or be endorsed wi^the foutlg

Page 6



sr,'s;r" SSS-,«£SS«"

Kw 00)«j™, S'Ste('ri'si'"r^f ».»•"!= «o.o«
certified mail. ^ non-payment of the premium) to LESSOR by

policies had been issued to each insured but the inrh.cin p Wly as though separateto increase fl.e lirnits of U.ets"tbS tnote than one insured shall not operate

.0 LESSOR. aiLy
COUNTY-S insurarTce and will no. ™ to

including breach of '^e panics,
employees, and agents. ' LESSOR, its officers.

S- Property Tpsurar^i^ft

through COL-NTY^syope^^'i^r^ci!"^ msurance for the contents of the property

provisions ofSecdon37Monhe'S^hfo,^nLnbo^^ COUNTY is aware of theagainst liability for workers' compensation or to TinrtPr+ employer to be insured
provisions of that code, and COUNTY will comnlv self;m,sur^ce in accordance with the
work performed on the premises Anv nercnn -a- Provisions in cormection with any

20' LESSnR-.STTJCTrp^^rr^.:

This lease shall not be executed by COUNTY anr) r Trcorro ■
unless certificates of insurances, or other sufficient proof that thf
complied with, and such certificate(s) are filed with th rj I f fo'iowing provisions have been
Supervisors. cnit,cate(s; are filed with the Clerk of the Humboldt County Board of

limiting LESSOR'S indemnification provided herein LFS-snu hmamtam. throughout the period of this Lease, the followiS'^SfS^^ take out and

insurance placed with

Page 7



insurers with a current A.M. Bests raUng ofno less ftan A:VII or its equivalent injurv/death

of LESSOR arise front or in connection with the activities hereunderof LESSOR, Its agents, employees or sublessora: uereunaer

A. Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Tn.n.r<.„^^ .t le«t « .
urance Semces Office Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence from CG 00011 in

an amount of SI 000.000 per occurrence. Ifwork invol4s explosive, or coCs^Tkf XOT
be moluded. If a g^eral aggregate limit is used, either the genen^l aggre^ e liS 'sM ao2

sss-r.'r'.Tc?
thirtv nn\ ̂  policy shaU not be canceled or materially reduced in covwage without

nfnn^ ' *"sured shall Hot Operate to imoair the riehLcof one insured agamst another insured, and the coverage afforded shall aoolv r.^^lV
pchcreshadbe^ issued to eachinsnred,bu, the inclusion^f™^^^^to increase the limits of the insurer's liability. insured shall not operate

toCOTJ>rrY in.., LESSOR'S insurance Is prima^
LEq^o^' or self-msurancc programs maintained by COUNTY are excess toLESSOR S insurance and will not be called upon to contribute with it.

c.d.CTO, its officers, agents, and employees and provide foTdr^rSoTd^sS^iS
in the event of cancellation. If LESSOR has no emolovees LFS«!nR ™ P"or «^«en notice
following certification in lieu of insurance: . LESSOR may sign and file the

"/um rrWre of the provisions of the California Labor Code Seaion 3700
hich requtre every employer to be insured againsf liability for Workers'

Compensatton or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with ite

Page 8



provisions of that code, and I will compfy with provisions of that code before
commencing with and during theperformance of the work of this contract."

C. LESSOR is responsible for providing "All-Risk" Property Ii:surance for this location.

I. reserves the right to obtain complete copies of the orieinal insurancepolicies, if the County Risk Manager desires to do so.

.  . LESSOR does not keep the above mentioned insurance in fiill force and effprtdunng the hfe of this Lesse. COUNTY, at LESSOR'S expense, may eleet to pumhasX ne™
insurance, and LESSOR agrees to pay the cost of said insurance or, in the alternative COUNTY mav

' - •" £

(1) Enter into a written contract Mth subcontractor acknowledeinff that nn
OTployee/empIoyer relationship exists between LESSOR and subcontractor and that no Workers-
Compensation, unemployment benefits or other personnel benefits are required by or avaUable to
subcontractor through LESSOR or COUNTY. avauable to

COUNTY i« offi haimlMS and to indemnify, defend and save harmless LESSOR andCOUOTY. Its officers, agents and employees, fiom any and all claims and losses accraino nr

orMSr^^^'V materialmen. laborers and any other person firnior cotporation ̂ shing or supplymg work, services, materials, or supplies who may be injured or
damaged by subcontractor in connection with the perfoimanoe of this agreement.
21- DESTRUmON OF PRPMrgne

fo the event the premises are destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other casualtv to the
extent that they are substantially unusable. COUNTY reserves the right to forthwith teimimte this
Lease upon wntten notice within seven (7) days following the date of loss.

cheii h ® "sable by COUNTY the rent
orieL !'''°? ""if premises are restored to their
"  °Pprere|ed rent shall not constitute a waiver of COUNTY'S right toterminate this Lease as provided in this paragraph (21).

In the evrat that the premises are destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other casualty and
the cost ofrestoring the same exceeds the then remaining rental for fte unused nortion of th^'term
of this L^e. LESSOR shall have the option to rebuild or to terininate this Lease Such option shall
be exercised by LESSOR by notice in writing to COUNTY within seven (7) days fcllow^g the date

Page 9



USE1JNT.AWFHl.np wcf^rn^l'mNnCT^re,^

11. p«« sr;s2'^ss'st "■iNFOmw impossibte w use Wefpemises. oT Ifany Uehw^^?!^-?^ a^ly so ihas ftroutmg traffic away from the premises so that the n^ic k is made diverting or re-
have^lhe right at any time thereafter to terminate this W bT^^rSsifor'®'

notice m wntmg ofsuch termination. givmg LESSOR seven (7) days

23. PRF\fT5;p.gTTpTcj^^Tp

causs beyond Ae cbn&S^of^Sd^" or other similar or different
^«dpointftmaperiddaften(l(9eo^e^S~lease upon ?even (7) days written notice to LESSOl^ rmv '"tothe rent for theperiod of time the premises are iinnSwe fr ''y "o"oe:itt wntmg to LESSOR proratem writing to LESSOR at any time prior to the dTe whtnTT "tytto'to^
lurther extend this Lease without the requirement ofthe navm t f otherwise terminate,the premises were unusable from a practical standooint ThT "5"°' Pottoioftime which
m addition to and do not in any manner limit other remedies seTforth- w-"'','" Paragraph are
Lease. °^™°'''"^®otforth,mpaittoular paragraphs ofthis

2"- nuclear ft^hECT,ATT.S!F

1. talSS "SSySa'ST" S''"or testmgofnuclear warheads, nuclear weaponsIvstlim or m t development, production,
by fee NuclearFreeHumboldt Coimty OrdL^H. Tp^'nn ^ '^°^PP.9^ o°'°PO°o"ts as defined
ifftbecemesanuclearweaponscoS^&SvfS^^^^this Lease ifit detennines that the foregoing certification isVat^^^b^^ immediately termmate
weapons contractor. ® ® cerdficaUon is false orifLESSOR becomes a nuclear
25. LESSOR nPEAfrrT

LESSOR shall be in default of this I eacp if it ^f,iu
provisionofthisLcasethatitisobligatedtoperformifthe feiu^f to pcrfonn any material(10) days after written notice of the default has been giveh by ts not cured within ten
cannot reasonably be cured within ten (10) davs LF<?c!nn ^ IfthedefeultLESSOR commences to cure the default within the ten HO) Hat this Lease if
faith continues to cure the default. ^ diligently and in good

Ease 10



26. CQUNTY'sS RE^ff;^TFS ON pffatht

default SleSoM ̂st-'TcoSSy ttaf by re^^^
rBroS-cSS^rsssn.^ n'T'"^bear interest at the ma^nTafe CO^ k ^ "f' f «"»«
BOUNTY

«.It

remedies set forth in particular paragraphs of this Lease. ° '"""toller
27. TERMTNATrriH

any caus'eT^o^m -"=<=■ f-
of fte following ^ Lease itself, or by law, or upon the happening of one ormore

A. The making by LESSOR of any general assignment for the benefit of creditors,

accortoee teTe^asT''^^PaV Promptly when due all charges, fees, or otherpaym,.ein nts

C.municipal, M ̂̂^state iSeJS
D. The violation of any of the provisions of this Lease.

disaster^' earthquake, or any othernatural .

28. NorrrF.

or is reJrSSive*personaUy or sent by prepaid, first-class mail to the" Sve LdrXTeSS" S

Page 11.



LESSOR: Al, Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abraharasen
Kent H, Piyor and Alice Pryor, a California Cciporation
c/o Wmco Realty ^ ^ "

Eureka, CA 95501

COUNTY: County of Humboldt
Administrative Services
Real Property Division
825 Fifth Street, Room 103

Eureka, CA 95501 . ^

2_9. ASSTrTNAiT;>rr

30- lease MnnTEjr-^Tyn^T

LESSO™'''''' signed by COUNTY and

^gSSORNOTOFFrCER, FMPr.OVEE. or Ar.n;oTnprr,rrMTy

32. ATTORNRVS'Ttpnc;

services rendered by County Counsel) to be fixed hv fh (including reasonable value ofcosts and attorneys' feercL^^—
appeal, if any. As used herein "the party nrevailino" tiT County Counsel) on

Page 12



pr^sions allegedly breached, or other, considerations substantially equal to the relief souaht bv
party, as well as the party m whose favor finaljudgment is rendered «Iief sought by said

33. WAIVER OF RffFAf-p

a cn' ti waiver by COUNTY of any breach of any provisions of this Lease shaU not constitutea contmumg waiverof any subsequent breaeh of the same or a different provision of^sW
34. BREACH, RFA^pYpnp

hi the event of breach of this Lease by LESSOR or COTimv rnTT\rrv j/ i-
shall have all rights and remedies provided by la^
35. SURRFNnFBnFPRFmfiFfi

V. v,v-^''''V®^'^°°°^"^®'*^'^Oi"^sfi^^'»«nderthebmldmg to LESSOR in '
condition and repair, except for normal wear and tear. COUNTY shall He nnrf.,. ui- .®

36. BINUlN-n-FFFFrT

.1, of this Lease shall be fiilly binding upon, and inure to the benefitof. the parties and to each of their heirn. executors, success^, and assi^
37. WRlSPrCTIGN AND ̂PPr.TPARf;F t

38. INTERPRFTATtr^MF;

///

Page 13



/

first written above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

upon the date

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

BY - BY

JJL 17 2000
BOARI) of SUPERVISdRS

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
STATE OF CAUFORIjJIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL

^^RAHAMSEN. ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN
KENT H. PRYOR and ALICE PRYOR, A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

DE

I %4H
TITLE

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES
reviewed AND APPROVED:

RISK MANAGER

Page 14



fJ
i
m a

e 2-
o

«

o

S
T

m
i

r
m

(
O
l
t

3
C

 C>
l 
®

ts
s4

i:

s
n
;

r
 
L
5 e
a
i

%
.
 
7

i
 ̂

.
©

a
n 3
33
9

D
S
T

m

'-
"1
 

1
-
 I
 i
.
 I

 
-■

5
A

IO
I 

'#
c

^ 
s

S
3

S
it

m
a

o
(

 K
(A

O

ra
C

D
W

)
hi m

k
O

 
1 
•
 L

_
_

•' 
rV

T
f

£
S

T
h

i
ps

P
T

-r
c
r
:

&
 
I
 «

 I
I)

 ll
N

■
* 
I

i-
J
-

*
 A

 
■

M
m

.
i:^

5s

fi
7

fc
a

.*
u

in
F

CO H
C

O

H K O -n m c ::o rr
r s

E
X

H
IB

IT
 A

 
■

31
7 

S
ec

on
d 

S
t.

1 Q C
r



^EIDER
'INDOW^

lider
'INDOW

a
o
a
2 PS
M O
2 o

PS
u f-
o 2
M o
u OS
Co

KM n,
KAm

KM MS

KM It)

KM <■(m*4ii rn

n
^Antao b
Rfi. k •n?1C

o??ics2*
>«w r>^
it>

S!

t - |*rii

i'.3*1 Jftc
F?IC

Ee]

II
i  .OPr!C= ,|j COC/ea

sp^

2

p.^_ U
Bd

SIfs n5a7tN& RM . CO

0=.3;-'a

■< tW-=.Ta

Si
5=STg2CnS-^\ 0.s?;c=

:J li

five (5) fixed windows marked with X

exhibit R
■317 SECOND STREET



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Seventh Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11, 2000, and amended on
September 5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7, 2005, June 24, 2008, July 14, 2009 and May 19,
2015, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter called LESSEE, and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ̂VLICE F. ABRAIIAMSEN
KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR, hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this

day of TTucng. , 2018.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street, Eureka, Califomia for the purpose of COUNTY offices; and

WHEREAS, LESSEE and LESSOR desire to extend the term of the Lease; and

WHEREAS, California Civil Code section 1938 requires commercial property owners to
state on every lease executed on or after January 1,2017, whether or not the subject premises have
undergone inspection by a Certified Access Specialist (CASp), and the parties wish to comply with
this requirement;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Section 4, TERM OF LEASE, of this Lease shall be amended to read as follows:

A. This Lease term shall be extended for two (2) one (1) year option terms
commencing on July 1, 2018. The second option term shall automatically renew, excepting if
COUNTY provides LESSOR with written notice of its intent not to renew the second option term,
no less than one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the annual commencement date.

B. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the term of this Lease
shall be a month to month tenancy, with all the terms and conditions of this Lease.

2. Section 39, PREMISES INSPECTION BY CERTIFIED ACCESS SPECIALIST.

shall be added to the Lease, to read as follows:

The premises have not undergone inspection by a Certified Access Specialist.

A Certified Access Specialist (CASp) can inspect the subject premises and determine
whether the subject premises comply with all of the applicable construction-related accessibility
standards under state law. Although state law does not require a CASp inspection of the subject
premises, the commercial property owner or lessor may not prohibit the lessee or tenant from
obtaining a CASp inspection of the subject premises for the occupancy or potential occupancy of
the lessee or tenant, if requested by the lessee or tenant. The parties shall mutually agree on the
arrangements for the time and manner of the CASp inspection, the payment of the fee for the
CASp inspection, and the cost of making any repairs necessary to correct violations of
construction-related accessibility standards within the premises.

3. In all other respects, the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11, 2000,
and amended on September 5.2000, February 27,2001, June 7,2005, June 24,2008, July 14,2009

r:\real property\317 2nd st\20l8 amendtnem lo lease al 317 2nd sLdocx



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

and May 19,2015, shall remain in fiill force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Seventh Amendment to
Lease dated July 11,2000, and amended on September 5, 2000, February 27,2001, June 7,2005,
June 24, 2008, July 14, 2009 and May 19, 2015, on the date indicated above.

LESSEE: COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT LESSOR: AL ABRAHAMSEN,
ALICE F. ABRAIIAMSEN,
KENT H. PRYOR, AND ALICE PRYOR

BY:

BOARD

BY: /

IRPERSON JZyaoSundbera
RD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

TITLE:

BY:

TITLE:

BY:

O

BY:

OLE OARD

TITLE-

BY:

TITLE:

f:\real prupertyU 17 2nd st\2018 amendment lo lease at 317 2nd st.docx


